

No. 04-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Abdela Tum, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Barber Foods, Inc., d/b/a Barber Foods.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Timothy B. Fleming
Lori B. Kisch
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN &
PANTAZIS
7 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Thomas C. Goldstein
(*Counsel of Record*)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

July 8, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5

I. This Case Presents Important Questions That Have
Divided The Circuits And Merit This Court’s
Review..... 5

II. This Case And *IBP v. Alvarez* Present Overlapping
But Distinct Issues, And Both Merit This Court’s
Review..... 12

III. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Deeming The
Walking And Waiting Time In This Case Not
Compensable..... 14

 A. The “Workday” Runs Continuously Between
The First And Last Compensable Activities Of The Day,
Such That All Activities In Between Are Compensable.
..... 14

 B. All Of The Time At Issue In This Case Is
Compensable Under The Portal-To-Portal Act Because It
Is Integral And Indispensable To Petitioners’ Principal
Job Activity..... 18

 C. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Refusing To
Defer To The Secretary Of Labor’s Interpretive
Regulations And Her Interpretations Of Those
Regulations..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 124 S. Ct. 983 (2004).....	25
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples' Utility Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	passim
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	28
<i>Barrantine v. Ark. Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)	27
<i>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 236 F.3d 793 (CA6 2001).....	9
<i>Brock v. DeWitt</i> , 633 F. Supp. 892 (W.D. Mo. 1986)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	25
<i>Cole v. Farm Fresh Poultry</i> , 824 F.2d 923 (CA11 1987)	7
<i>Crenshaw v. Quarles Drilling Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1345 (CA10 1986).....	16
<i>Dole v. Enduro Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 30 Wage & Hour Cas. (BNA) 196 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 1990).....	16
<i>Dooley v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2004)	16
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	27
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	25
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (CA2 2001).....	9
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (CA9 1984).....	9, 18
<i>Mireles v. Frio Foods</i> , 899 F.2d 1407 (CA5 1990).....	7, 16

<i>Nardone v. Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1962).....	9
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (CA10 1994).....	7, 16
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (CA10 1998).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6, 11, 24
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24
<i>United Transp. Union Local 1745 v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 178 F.3d 1109 (CA10 1999).....	16
<i>Vega v. Gasper</i> , 36 F.3d 417 (CA5 1994).....	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 203(o).....	2, 12
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.....	passim
Portal-to-Portal Act, 61 Stat. 86, codified at 29 U.S.C. 254.....	passim

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, 2001 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, SIC 201 – Meat Products, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/oes/2001/oesi3_201.htm	11
--	----

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 785.16(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. 785.38.....	17
29 C.F.R. 790.1.....	25
29 C.F.R. 790.6.....	15, 25, 27
29 C.F.R. 790.6(a).....	16
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b).....	27
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g).....	21, 27
29 C.F.R. 790.8.....	4, 27

29 C.F.R. 790.8(c) 21
